

ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විගෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2140/38 - 2019 සැප්තැම්බර් 10 වැනි අහහරුවාදා - 2019.09.10

No. 2140/38 - TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Ms. Paranahewage Harriyet Margaret Fernando who resides in the village of Katukurunda, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Moratuwa, in the District of Colombo.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Ms. Paranahewage Harriyet Margaret Fernando described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.



			SCHEDULE			
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Moratuwa	Katukurunda	520216	Block (Parcel No.		1 2519860	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/1

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Manikkuge Nandasena Silva who resides in the village of Dewamottawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Katana, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr.Manikkuge Nandasena Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

SCHEDULE

			50112202	_		
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Katana	Dewamottawa	511223	Block 08	0.0217	52552157	Delkanda

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Dorakumbure Gedara Dharmadasa who resides in the village of Pallewela, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Meerigama, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Dorakumbure Gedara Dharmadasa described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

COL	\mathbf{r}	TIT	\mathbf{r}
OUL	ŒD	UI.	æ

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Meerigama	Pallewela	510220	Block 01 Parcel No. 29	0.0409	00070006659	Atthanagalla

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Pincha Dewayalage Pragnasiri Weerasinghe who resides in the village of Rambadagalla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Rideegama , in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Pincha Dewayalage Pragnasiri Weerasinghe described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

4 A III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.09.10 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 10.09.2019

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Rideegama	Rambadagalla	420111	Block 06 Parcel No. 11	0.0669 4	00190016915	Kurunegala		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kasthuri Arachchilalage Loku Banda Alias Kasthuri Arachchilalage Lokubanda who resides in the village of Niyangama, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Doluwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kasthuri Arachchilalage Loku Banda Alias Kasthuri Arachchilalage Lokubanda described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

(Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla.

02nd September, 2019.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Doluwa	Niyangama	320019	Block 02 Parcel No. 15	0.1572	0021872	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jienudeen Sadikeen who resides in the village of Gampola East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division Udapalatha, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jienudeen Sadikeen described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department,

No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Udapalatha	Gampola East	320104	Block 01 Parcel No. 51	0.0081	0004153	Kandy		

Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement N.B.of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gunasili Jayawardana Kankanamlage Sarath Jayawardana who resides in the village of Weligalla, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gunasili Jayawardana Kankanamlage Sarath Jayawardana described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.09.10 PART III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 10.09.2019

SCHEDULE								
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration		
				(Hectare)				
Udunuwara	Weligalla	320236	Block 04 Parcel No. 109	0.1722	2515553	Kandy		

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerakkodige Wijesiri Ranjith Alwis who resides in the village of Wegiriya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Harispatthuwa, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerakkodige Wijesiri Ranjith Alwis described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI,

Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

cc	HE	ווח	T E
ນບ	HL.	$\nu \upsilon$	டப

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Harispatthuwa	Wegiriya	320460	Block 01 Parcel No. 154	0.0363	00362532051	Kandy

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/8

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Munasinghe Linton Weerarathna who resides in the village of Kudawaskasuwa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division Kaluthara, in the District of Kaluthara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Munasinghe Linton Weerarathna described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

SCHEDULE

Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration
				(Hectare)		
Kaluthara	Kudawaskaduwa	530087	Block 01 Parcel No. 87	0.0226	00080004232	Kaluthara

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT No. of 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Weerarathnage Munasiri who resides in the village of Kamburugamuwa North, in the Divisional Secretary's Division Weligama, in the District of Mathara.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Weerarathnage Munasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 16th October, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

P.M.H. PRIYADARSHANI, Commissioner of Title Settlement. (Covering up duties)

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 02nd September, 2019.

O	
×	А

			SCHEDULE				
Divisional Secretary's Division	Village	Cadastral Map No.	Parcel No.	Extent of Land	Certificate of Title No.	Office of Registration	
	(Hectare)						
Weligama	Kamburugamuwa North	820069	Block 03 Parcel No. 521	0.0219	00170009866	Mathara	

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

09-819/10